
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP  

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 2040 

ANSWERED ON – 20/12/2023 
  

SCHEME UNDER PMKVY 
  

2040 Shri K.R.N. Rajeshkumar:  
  

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the names of  the schemes being implemented under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal VikasYojana 
(PMKVY), State-wise; 
 

(b) the States where said schemes are being implemented, scheme-wise; 
 

(c) the number of persons likely to be provided employment as a result thereof; and 
 

(d) whether it is a fact that the PMKVY scheme run by Government has extended benefit to crores of 
youth across the country and if so, the State-wise details of  thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?  
 

ANSWER 
  

THE MINISTER OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
  
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 
  
(a)        Under the Government of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM), the Ministry of Skill Development and 
Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up-skill training through an extensive network of skill 
development centres/colleges/institutes etc. under various schemes viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas 
Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Sikhshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and 
Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), to all the sections of the 
society across the country. The SIM aims at enabling youth of India to get future ready & industry ready 
skills. 
  
       Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas 
Yojana (PMKVY) is delivering skills to the youth through Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of 
Prior Learning (RPL) across the country.  

  
(b)   Above reply (a) may be referred to. 
 
(c)   Under PMKVY, placement opportunities have been provided to STT certified candidates, and RPL 
involves the process of certification of already existing skills. Under PMKVY-STT, 24.38 lakhs candidates 
have been reported placed since inception i.e. 2015 upto 31.10.2023, in various sectors across the country. 
Further, Skill India Digital (SID) Portal has been launched as a one-stop platform that integrates skilling, 
education, employment, and entrepreneurship ecosystems to provide a life-long array of services targeting a 
wide range of stakeholders. Details of the trained candidates are available on SID portal for connecting with 
potential employers. Job Exchange Option as available on SID, helps in enabling candidates to search for 
available jobs and apply accordingly. 
  
(d)   Yes, Sir. Under PMKVY, since inception i.e. 2015 upto 31.10.2023, 1.4 crores candidates have been 
benefitted across the country. The State/UT-wise number of candidates trained/oriented under PMKVY is 
given at Annexure. 



  
Annexure 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 2040 ANSWERED ON 20.12.2023 
 
State/UT-wise number of candidates trained/oriented under PMKVY, since inception i.e. 2015 
upto 31.10.2023 

 
Sl. No. State/UT Trained / Oriented 
1.  Andaman And Nicobar Islands 4,066 
2.  Andhra Pradesh 4,76,115 
3.  Arunachal Pradesh 85,609 
4.  Assam 7,34,648 
5.  Bihar 6,49,228 
6.  Chandigarh 27,178 
7.  Chhattisgarh 1,83,588 
8.  Delhi 5,08,272 
9.  Goa 10,078 
10.  Gujarat 4,22,161 
11.  Haryana 6,67,133 
12.  Himachal Pradesh 1,52,612 
13.  Jammu And Kashmir 3,29,146 
14.  Jharkhand 2,80,019 
15.  Karnataka 5,23,462 
16.  Kerala 2,60,494 
17.  Ladakh 3,589 
18.  Lakshadweep 270 
19.  Madhya Pradesh 9,30,054 
20.  Maharashtra 12,35,985 
21.  Manipur 91,193 
22.  Meghalaya 48,652 
23.  Mizoram 33,921 
24.  Nagaland 43,580 
25.  Odisha 5,66,428 
26.  Puducherry 31,114 
27.  Punjab 4,41,350 
28.  Rajasthan 11,04,676 
29.  Sikkim 16,201 
30.  Tamil Nadu 7,78,337 
31.  Telangana 4,31,167 
32.  The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And 

Daman And Diu 
10,413 

33.  Tripura 1,42,472 
34.  Uttar Pradesh 19,90,333 
35.  Uttarakhand 2,08,801 
36.  West Bengal 6,00,581 

Total 1,40,22,926 
 

***** 


